Professional Services Amendment AGENDA ITEM NO.: 13
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 01/12/2006
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of4

SUBJECT: Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to the professional services agreement
with LOCKWQOD, ANDREWS AND NEWNAM, INC,, Austin, TX, for engineering services for the
Davis Water Treatment Plant Filter Process Improvements and Valve Replacements in an amount not to
exceed $1,127,083.20 for a total contract amount not to exceed $1,769,907.79.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $1,127,083.20 is included in the
Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Approved Capital Budget of the Austin Water Utility.

FISCAL NOTE: A fiscal note is attached.

REQUESTING Public Works DIRECTOR’S
DEPARTMEN for Austin Water Utility; AUTHORIZATION: Sondra Creighton
T:

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Keri R. Burchard-Juarez, PE, 974-7298; James King, PE,
972-1794; Laura Bohl, 974-7064

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: A Professional Services Agreement with LOCKWOQOD, ANDREWS
AND NEWNAM, INC. for the Davis Water Treatment Plant Filter Process Improvements and Valve
Replacements in an amount not to exceed $600,000 was approved on January 13, 2005,

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: Recommended by the Water and Wastewater Commission.
PURCHASING: N/A
MBE / WBE: 10.68% MBE and 26.01% WBE subcontractor participation.

The Davis Water Treatment Plant has a rated design treatment capacity of 120 million gallons per day.
The plant is a conventional lime softening design, with rapid mix basins, flocculation basins,
sedimentation basins, gravity filters, clearwell storage, and raw water and finished water pumping
stations. Powdered Activated Carbon is added for taste and odor control, and settled water pH is adjusted
with carbon dioxide. The plant was originally constructed in 1954 and expanded in 1961 and 1973.

The Davis WTP has been the City’s workhorse water treatment plant for fifty years, However, due to the
age of the Plant, a series of projects are required to retrofit the Plant so that it will remain the City’s
workhorse for the next fifty years. Currently, much of the existing equipment has exceeded its anticipated
useful life and is no longer supported by the equipment manufacturers, making acquisition of spare parts
no longer possible. Additionally, the integrity of certain infrastructure components have been
compromised by corrosion and age such that significant repairs are required to ensure Plant and process
reliability. Also, evaluations of processes currently of 1950s vintage technology would provide more
efficient and reliable operations by employing more recent technologies. This is the first of a series of
retrofit-type projects to upgrade the Plant to ensure it is able to reliably maintain its current rated capacity.
These types of facility retrofit projects require detailed preliminary engineering that evaluates existing
conditions, considers available options, develops detailed cost estimates and recommends the most
feasible and cost-effective improvements for construction. Especially for these type projects, the final
design scope and the design and construction costs cannot be accurately determined until the preliminary

RCA Scrialr: 10543 Date: 01412:06 Original: Yes Published:
Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Professional Services Amendment AGENDA ITEM NO.: 13
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 01/12/2006
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 2 of 4

engineering is complete. The original estimate of costs to complete the preliminary engineering and
design phase services for this project was initially underestimated.

The original Request For Qualifications (RFQ) for this project was issued requesting preliminary, design,
construction and warranty phase services to result in a complete project to replace all filter valves and
actuators, evaluate the condition of the filter infrastructure, provide automation of the filters, and evaluate
and recommend modifications to enhance the treatment process to improve the system maintainability and
reliability, all to be completed in accordance with available funding and approved cash {lows for the
project. Lockwood, Andrews and Newnam, Inc. (LAN) was selected to provide all engineering services
to evaluate the plant’s filtering system and recommend modifications to enhance the filter treatment
process. However, the initial contract negotiations with LAN determined that the scope for this project
had to be reduced considerably from that identified in the original RFQ to ensure the project could be
completed within the available and approved funding. Therefore, the evaluation of the filter process
improvements, automation of the filters, and replacement of the influent and waste valves to each filter
were eliminated from this project and will be considered in future projects under a new RFQ.

The consultant has prepared a Preliminary Engineering Report, which has been reviewed and approved by
Austin Water Utility. This Preliminary Engineering Report recommends necessary improvements and
modifications to replace the backwash, surface wash, effluent and drain filter valves, replace actuators to
the influent, waste, backwash and surface wash valves, remove surface corrosion and add a corrosion
protection system to affected filter piping and replace the backup backwash pump, which will allow the
plant to maintain the operational reliability of its filtering system.

This request will allow for the negotiation and execution of a supplemental amendment to the
Professional Services Agreement for additional design phase, construction phase and warranty phase
engineering services to result in a completed project for the improvements recommended in the
Preliminary Engineering Report. The original award by Council in the amount of $600,000 was intended
to provide for preliminary engineering and design phase services with further intentions to subsequently
request Council authorization for construction phase engineering services, and additional design phase
engineering services as necessary. It is anticipated that this request will provide for a completed project.
All services requested herein are within the scope of the original RFQ issued for the project.

AUTHORIZATION HISTORY
AMOUNT  DATL -~ DESCRIPTION
$600,000.00  01/13/05 (Council) -- Preliminary and Design Phase Engineering Services

$42,824.59  11/10/05 (Administrative Authority) -- Amendment for Design Services
$1,127,083.20  Proposed (Council) -- Amendment for Additional Design Services, Bid Document
Preparation and Construction Phase Services.

51,769.907.79 Total Contract Authorization

CONTRACT HISTORY

RCA Seriali: 10343 Date: 01/12/06 Original: Yes Published:

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



' AGENDA ITEM NO.: 13

Professional Services Amendment
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 01/12/2006
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 3 of 4

AMOUNT  DATT - DESCRIPTION
$243,708.88  05/27/05 -- Original Professional Services Agreement for Preliminary Design
Services

$399,115.71 11/10/05 -- SA #1 -- Supplemental Amendment for Design Phase Services
$1,127,083.20  Proposed -- SA #2 -- Supplemental Amendment for Additional Design Services,
Bid Document Preparation and Construction Phase Services.

51,769,907.79 Toral Contract Expenditures

Participation goals stated in the original approved compliance plan for the agreement were 1.70% African
American (MB); 9.50% Hispanic (MH); 0.0% Native American (MN); 4.70% Asian American (MA);, and
14.20% WBE. Participation for this amendment:

NON M/WBE TOTAL - PRIME $639,904.70 56.77%
Lockwood, Andrews and Newnam, Inc., Austin, TX $639,904.70 O 56.77%
MBE TOTAL - SUBCONSULTANTS $144,173.00 12.79%
Asian-American Subtotal $25,000.00 2.22%
Hejl, Lee & Associates, Inc., Austin, TX (civil engineering) $25,000.00 2.22%
African American Subtotal $129,745.00 11.51%
CPM Engineering Consuitants, Austin, TX {project scheduling
and construction inspection) $129,745.00 11.51%
Hispanic Subtotal $14,428.00 1.28%
Jose I. Guerra, Inc., Austin, TX (structural design and
construction phase services) $14,428.00 1.28%
WBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $318,005.58 28.21%
Harutunian Engineering, Inc., Austin, TX (instrumentation and
electrical design and construction phase services) $318,005.58 28.21%
Overall participation for the entire project, including this amendment:
PRIME:
63.31% Non M/WBE.
SUBCONSULTANTS:
7.67% MB; 0.81% M, 0.0% MN; 2.20% MA; 26.01% WBE; and 63.31% Non M/WRBE.
RCA Serial¥: 10343 Date: 01/12/06 Original: Yes Published:

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Professional Services Amendment AGENDA ITEM NO.: 13
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 01/12/2006
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 4 of 4

TOTAL:

7.67% MB; 0.81% MH; 0.0% MN; 2.20% MA,; 26.01% WBE; and 63.31% Non M/WBE.

RCA Serial?: 10343 Date: 01/12/06 Original: Yes Published:

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



i ...\_...) e
z N g
) wikiland ﬁo_._un“e-en_.. Iz
m..n (Rakcher Ranch) T
- . §+»
3 City of Austin
Austin Water Utifity

Hraker Lane Senice Cerer

{lenter lor Envirenmenial Research

Dawis Yeater Treatmeni Plant
& Laboraloy

Casi Servicg Canter

Glen Bel Service Cantar

GCovalla Watlowaisr Treaimant Plant
& Laboratery

Green Watet Treatmenl Plan!

Homsby Bend Bic-solid
Manaegement Flani

Horth Service Center

Reconds & Comiputer Meppong

Sowh suslin Regional Wyy
Treatmant Plant

South Fist Support Cemtar

UBnch Water Treatment Flan!

Waler Creek Ceriet

Wanut Creak Y Treatment Plant
& Luborakery

Water Ju.dity Laboratory

Wabbeivle Serara Conter

Widland Ccnsarvatizn Division

SE come of Bruker & Zanel
{Uner Construct:sn)

2210 5. FM 973

3500 W, 351h Sueal

6101 Hamld Come
3207 Scuth Indusinal Dr.
911 Lingor Lane

GO0 W. Cesar Chovez SL

2210 5. FM 873
907 West Koen g Lane
£25 Enast 101ih Streel

12008 Fallwolt | Ana
3516 Soulh 18! Streat
1900 Forest View Dave
&5 Enst 101h Slroel
1113 East MLX Bivd.

14050 Summit Pe., #9121
2600 Webberalle Rosd
3535 RR 620 South

g

U72-13510
972-1/00
8721776
&T2Q7G0
q21110
3856183
B5-7462
972-1500

972-1950
872-0859
a72-1510

972-0600
97205
972-1800
972410
97z-1400
9721415
9721450
7038600
2635433

-*" Green Water

Traatment

i
. /
Lol %
! Braker Lane
Zervice Center

Glan Badl

S . 1 Scrvice Center

..i!.-. Quatey

Laboratory

W T
ol -
F
xi H
%. ' m
’ o os 1 )
—N— Vs
.
*
Tl MABE oo
'
i X _
3 r.cLﬂivu_m e -
el .
T
. ' Waknut Coeek
- Waatewater .
Treatmem i
Pmat T,

Wastewaler
Treatment
Phant

21310

South Ausin
Regional
Winstewater
Treatment

Phant

Lant Uoget T Myeer be 5 S5
B 30.c et by Aysdens Anakyp i




Cip
FISCAL NOTE

DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 211505
WHERE ON AGENDA: Regolution
DEPARTMENT: Aushn Waton Lulity
DESCRIFTION:

Authicnze nagutialion andg egesvban OF an amendmant 1o e professonat $& vces aieenent wish
LECKWOOD, ARBREWS ANG NEWNARY, ING., (NON MWBE 64,724, Austn, TX, 1or engnecnng
services 1ar the Daves Waer Treatment Plant Filtar Process improventents ard Valve Repliceinenis
us A Amoue ol B asaeeind $1 127089 20 for & otal confeacl amgunt nol 1o axscean 51,768 507.79

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Patol Project Mot Waler Unlundes| Fulue

Proyect Authorizaton: 2005-08 Approved Capital Budaet
Funclng Source Cammsercia Pam

Numt.er ZOEG 227 101y

[¥1}

Currget Apprope- 36445754 08

urencambered Balance 1883776970
Armount ot e Achon [1.727. 0085 5
Femwning Baancs 5 132.810,6u8 60
Curront Avadable Bplanee S 140,715,355 4

Less Quistanding Cammimanls

Estirnatod Unenoumboniyd Bidananr

P
O 2L

Chlily Finanees

REF. # 3960 227 7140



Ne, 1211080
WATTR AND WANTEWALER CONIMISSION RESOLUTFION
AN AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS AND NEWNAM, INC, INAN AMOUNY NOT TO EXCEED
$1,127.033.30 FOR A FOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,769,907.79
DECEMDER 1), 2003
REGULAR MEETING
VOTE: 7-U-1 1

SWoton e by Fricwe

Lot TS C s niling, Mearnay, Kaan, Seor Ryan, Chan, Goreaters, Boul
Crnttesa one sy Daseatng

CuttiBmiunzes At taang. lee

Loomin isstonieds Ahaent Calrign

The Water anid Wastewater Conntissyon recammends the Cound il stubonize exeuubian of an amendinicnt to the
prodessponat services agrcrmetil weth [ OUEKROOD, AKDREWS AND NEWNAM, INC | INON MWBE
G2 7200 Awanm VXL for thanconng senvices T e Davis Water Treasment Plant Flter Prowess
Ingerovemwats and Vadve Replactimenis i an amoumt Bt ta oxcead $1 1270581 200 107 3 ol conmict anmtet

wird Go ciuesd §7, 00T Gy

Commestonst [er Aeznned on ths s dae wes potensad conthi tot it cat,

v, ..0'
S
r Rl
, / S ;o R S -
/.-\_-J ,' .r" il s, I ?rd{-,:{, (7%
Luchacl Warnet, € rampetzon e ¥

Water am Wadvwater § omuimaan



